

No. 15-56424

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LINDSAY R. COOPER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TOKYO ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY AND
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF THE ORDER BELOW

BRIAN J. EGAN
Legal Adviser
Department of State
2201 C St. NW
Washington, DC 20520

JENNIFER M. O'CONNOR
General Counsel
Department of Defense
1600 Defense Pentagon
Washington, DC 20301

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

LAURA E. DUFFY
United States Attorney

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
Director

SHARON SWINGLE
DANA KAERSVANG
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7216
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 307-1294

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF THE UNITED STATES AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. The district court did not abuse its discretion in declining to dismiss this case on the basis of international comity	9
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in declining to dismiss this case on the basis of <i>forum non conveniens</i>	17
III. This Court should refrain from addressing the political question doctrine at this preliminary stage without the benefit of a choice-of-law analysis	21
IV. The Court should not reach the “firefighter’s rule” absent a choice-of-law analysis	25
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Argueta v. Banco Mexicano, S.A.</i> , 87 F.3d 320 (9th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Bi v. Union Carbide Chems. & Plastics Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Contact Lumber Co. v. P.T. Moges Shipping Co.</i> , 918 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Creative Tech., Ltd. v. Aztech Sys. Pte., Ltd.</i> , 61 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1995)	18, 20
<i>Downing v. Abercrombie & Fitch</i> , 265 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2001)	23, 24
<i>Ehrlich v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Escambia Cty. v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984)	22

Gilligan v. Morgan,
413 U.S. 1 (1973)21

Gutierrez v. Advanced Med. Optics, Inc.,
640 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2011)19

Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.,
724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013) 22, 24

Hilton v. Guyot,
159 U.S. 113 (1895)9

Lipson v. Superior Court,
644 P.2d 822 (Cal. 1982).....25

Loya v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.,
583 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 2009)18

Lueck v. Sundstrand Corp.,
236 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001) 17, 18, 20, 21

Maxwell Commc’n Corp. ex rel. Homan,
93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996)9

Mujica v. AirScan Inc.,
771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014),
cert. denied 136 S. Ct. 690 (2015)..... 9, 10, 20

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)23

Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009)22

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 235 (1981)21

Saldana v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
774 F.3d 544, 553 (9th Cir. 2014)22

Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006)19

Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG,
379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)12

United States v. Hinkson,
585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)10

USAir Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy,
14 F.3d 1410 (9th Cir. 1994) 24, 25

Wong v. Ilchert,
998 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1993)23

Wu Tien Li-Shou v. United States,
777 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2015)22

Treaties:

Convention on Supplementary Compensation for Nuclear Damage,
IAEA Doc. INFCIRC/567 (July 22, 1998) 6, 14, 15

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331,
(May 23, 1969)13

Legislative Materials:

S. Exec. Rep. No. 109-15 (2006) 5, 6, 7, 15

S. Treaty Doc. No. 107-21 (2002)7

Treaties: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations,
109th Cong. (2005) 7, 16, 17

Other Authorities:

Dep’t of Def., Final Report to the Congressional Defense
Committees in Response to the Joint Explanatory Statement
Accompanying the Department of Defense Appropriations
Act, 2014, “Radiation Exposure,” (June 19, 2014),

www.health.mil/Reference-Center/Reports/2014/06/19/
Radiation-Exposure-Report..... 24, 25

Draft Articles on the Law of Treaties with commentaries,
Yearbook of the Int'l Law Comm'n, 1966, vol. II
[http://legal.un.org/ilc/texts/instruments/english/commentaries/
1_1_1966.pdf](http://legal.un.org/ilc/texts/instruments/english/commentaries/1_1_1966.pdf)14
